
CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 82/8 -

Yu-Hsi Nieh

ARTICLES ON CHINA 

Monthly Bibliography

Abbreviations

A Asien (Hamburg), quarterly

AA Asian Affairs (Washington, DC), 

quarterly

AAL Asien Afrika Lateinamerika 

(East Berlin), bimonthly

AATAsia and Africa Today (Mos­

cow), bimonthly

ADR Asian Development Review 

(Manila), twice a year

AI Asia (New York), bimonthly 

AJCA The Australian Journal of Chin­

ese Affairs (Canberra), twice 

yearly

AP Asian Perspective (Seoul), twice 

yearly

APC Asia Pacific Community (Tokyo), 

quarterly

APF Asian Profile (Hong Kong), bi­

monthly

APS Asian Perspectives (Honolulu) 

AS Asian Survey (Berkeley, Calif.), 

monthly

ATS Asian Thought and Society (One- 

onta, N.Y.), three times yearly

BCAS Bulletin of Concerned Asian 

Scholars (San Francisco), quar­

terly

BR Beijing Review (Beijing), weekly 

C.a. CHINA aktuell (Hamburg), 

monthly

CBR The China Business Review 

(Washington), bimonthly

CE Chinese Education (New York), 

quarterly

CEN China Exchange News (Wa­

shington), quarterly

CES Chinese Economic Studies (New 

York), quarterly

CGE Chinese Geography and Envi­

ronment (Armonk, NY), quarter­

ly .

CI China Information (Leiden) 

CJ Caimao Jingji (Beijing), monthly 

CL Chinese Literature (Madison), 

twice yearly

CLG Chinese Law and Government 

(New York), quarterly

CN China Notes (New York), quar­

terly

CNA China News Analysis (Hong­

kong), fortnightly

CNL China News Letter (Tokyo), bi­

monthly

CP Copenhagen Papers in East and 

Southeast Asian Studies (Copen­

hagen)

CQ China Quarterly (London)

CT China Today (Beijing), monthly 

CRe China Report (Delhi), quarterly 

CRep China Report (Vienna)

CS China Spring (Woodside, NY), 

bimonthly

CSA Chinese Sociology and Anthro- 

pology (New York), quarterly

DNCDas Neue China (Frankfurt 

a.M.), bimonthly

EABR Euro-Asia Business Review 

(Sussex), quarterly

EACS East Asian Cultural Studies 

(Tokyo), annually

ER Economic Review (Taipei), bi­

monthly

FA Foreign Affairs (New York), five 

times yearly

FEA Far Eastem Äffairs (Moscow), 

quarterly

FY Faxue Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonth­

ly

GSK Guizhou Shehui Kexue (Gui- 

yang), bimonthly

GWYGuoji Wenti Yanjiu (Beijing), 

quarterly

HKEP Hong Kong Economic Papers 

(Hong Kong), annually

IA International Affairs (London), 

quarterly

IAF Internationales Asienforum 

(München), quarterly

IFC Industry of Free China (Taipei), 

monthly

IS Issues and Studies (Taipei), 

monthly

JAA Journal of Asian and African 

Studies (Leiden), quarterly

JAS Journal of Asian Studies (Ann 

Arbor, Mich.), quarterly

JCA Journal of Contemporary Asia 

(Manila), quarterly

JK Jingji Kexue (Beijing), bimonth­

ly

JLYJG Jingji Lilun Yu Jingji Guanli 

(Beijing), bimonthly

JNAS Journal of Northeast Asian Stu­

dies (Washington, D.C.), quar­

terly

JTG Jingji Tizhi Gaige (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

JWT Jingji Wenti Tansuo (Yunnan), 

monthly

JY Jingji Yanjiu (Beijing), monthly 

KY Kongzi Yanjiu (Jinan), quarterly 

LY Lishi Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonthly 

MAS Modern Asian Studies (New 

York), quarterly

Januar/January 1990

MC Modern China (London), quar­

terly

NJWNongye Jingji Wenti (Beijing), 

monthly

NX Nankai Xuebao (Beijing), bi­

monthly

OR Ostasien Report (Hamburg), bi­

monthly

PA Pacific Affairs (Canada), quar­

terly

PC Problems of Communism (Wa­

shington, D.C.), bimonthly

PR Pacific Review (Oxford), quar­

terly

PV Pacific Viewpoint (New Zea- 

land), twice yearly

RC Republican China (Urbana Ca­

lif.), twice yearly

RSL Review of Socialist Law (Nether- 

lands), quarterly

SCC Studies on Chinese Communism 

(Taipei), monthly

SKY Shehui Kexue Yanjiu (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

SKZ Shehui Kexue Zhanxian (Chang­

chun), quarterly

SSC Social Sciences in China (Bei­

jing), quarterly

TY Taiwan Yanjiu (Beijing), quar­

terly

VRU Verfassung und Recht in Über­

see (Hamburg), quarterly

ZDYZhonggong Dangshi Yanjiu 

(Beijing), bimonthly

ZGJY Zhongguo Gongye Jingji Yanjiu 

(Beijing), bimonthly

ZJW Zhongguo Jingji Wenti (Fujian), 

bimonthly

ZSK Zhongguo Shehui Kexue (Bei­

jing), bimonthly

ZY Zhexue Yanjiu (Beijing), month­

ly

Any periodical not referred to in this 

list will be cited with its full title and 

Publishing place.

All the English translations of the fol- 

lowing Chinese articles are taken from 

the table of contents of the respective 

periodicals.

GENERAL AFFAIRS

1. The 1990s - bridge to the future. Ep­

stein, Israel *CT Jan.1990, pp.13-16

FOREIGN AFFAIRS

General Topics

2. Chinese assessments of global trends 

and the emerging era in international 

relations. Garrett, Banning N.; Gla­

ser, Bonnie S. *AS April 1989, 

pp.347-362



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities -83/9- Januar/January 1990

3. The evolution and development of 

Chinese communist diplomacy over 

the past 4 decades (part II) (Chin.). 

Yu Chih *SCC Jan.1990, pp.83-95

4. Qian Qichen on the world Situation. 

*BR 1990/NO.3, pp.10-13

Western Europe

US SR and Eastern Europe

5. An analysis of Soviet policy toward 

Sheng Shicai (Chin.). Zhou Wenqi 

*ZDY 1989/No.6, pp.51-57

Asia and Oceania

6. China and India: moving beyond 

confrontation. Mansingh, Surjit; Levi- 

ne, Steven I. *PC, March-June 1989, 

pp.30-49

7. New thinking and northeast Asian 

security. Menon, Raj an *PC, March- 

June 1989, pp.1-29

8. China’s ocean policy: EEZ and ma­

rine fisheries. Song, Yann-Huei Billy 

*AS Oct. 1989, pp.983-998

North America

Latin America

Africa

Overseas Chinese

9. The sojourners: returned overseas 

Chinese in the People’s Republic of 

China. Godley, Michael R. *PA, Fall 

1989, pp.330-352

10. Politische Kultur und strategisches 

Handeln der Chinesen in Malaysia - 

Die Malaysian Chinese Association 

im politischen Prozeß Malaysias. 

Vennewald, Werner *A, Jan.1990, 

pp.37-54

International Organizations & 

Law

INTERNAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

11. An important sign of China’s stabi- 

lity (end of martial law). *BR 1990/ 

No.4, pp.13-14

Ideology

12. Persisting in the socialism with the 

Chinese characteristics and the ideo- 

logical line of "Seeking truth from 

facts" - an understanding of Jiang 

Zemin’s speech (Chin.). Feng Ju 

*SKY 1989/No.ö, pp.3-11, 79

13. Experts look at the 1990s: socialist 

culture with Chinese characteristics. 

He Jingzhi *BR 1990/No.4, pp.14-15

14. Adhering to the socialist Orienta­

tion of the reform and opening to the 

outside world (Chin.). Liu Shibai 

*SKY 1989/No.ö, pp. 12-15, 24

15. Combating bourgeois liberalization 

and "Letting a hundred schools of 

thought contend" (Chin.). Qi Lin 

*SKY 1989/No.ö, pp. 16-24

16. Mao Zedong’s conception of Chi­

na’s social development and his theo- 

ry of Chinese revolutionary stages 

(Chin.). Sun Gang *ZDY 1989/No.6, 

pp.76-79

17. Students studying in Japan and the 

propagation of marxism in China 

(Chin.). Wang Qisheng *ZDY 

1989/NO.6, pp.31-35

18. The course of China’s reform and 

opening. Wu Shuqing *BR 1990/ 

No.l, pp.14-16, 21

19. The understandings of practical 

materialism should be united by the 

thought of Marx (Chin.). Xu Chong- 

wen *ZY 1989/No.l2, pp.11-19

20. On strengthening ideological and 

political work (Chin.). *SKY 1989/ 

No.6, pp.31-36, 24

Party

21. The Chinese Communist Party af- 

fairs in 1989 (Chin.). Chuan Ku *SCC 

Jan.1990, pp.13-27

22. "Trotskyist traiters" reexamined 

(Chin.). Deng Pei *ZDY 1989/No.6, 

pp.47-50

23. On the CCP-KMT relationship be- 

fore CCP’s 2nd congress (Chin.). 

Tang Chunliang *ZDY 1989/No.6, 

pp.36-41

24. On the construction of democratic 

System within the party from Zunyi 

Conference to the party5 s 8th congress 

(Chin.). Xiao Yiping; Shi Yousong 

*ZDY 1989/No.ö, pp.67-71

Government

25. An open System: ensuring honest 

government. Wu Naitao *BR 1990/ 

No.4, pp.24-27

26. The building of honest government 

in central Soviet base area (Chin.). 

Xiong Changgeng *ZDY 1989/No.6, 

pp.42-46

Parliament

Opposition and Democracy

27. The System of multi-party co-ope- 

ration. Lu Jiaxi *BR 1990/No.3, 

pp.20-21

28. Democratic party leader on multi- 

party co-operation. Lu Yim *BR 

1990/No.2, pp.20-24

Law and Justice

29. The course of and problems revea- 

led in the administrative procedure 

enacted by the Chinese communist 

(Chin.). Hsiao Fan *SCC Jan.1990, 

pp.96-105

30. On principle of freedom to willing 

will (Chin.). Liu Chunmao *NX 

1989/No.6, pp.26-30,37

31. Focus of procuratorial work in

1990. Zhang Siqing *BR 1990/No.4, 

pp.23-24

Military

32. Teng’s handover of military power 

and the new leadership of the 

CCPCC military commission. Fang 

Hsüeh-chun *IS Jan.1990, pp.12-22

33. A discussion on the strategical goal 

of the war to resist U.S. and aid Ko­

rea (Chin.). Qi Dexue *ZDY 1989/ 

No.6, pp.64-67

34. The evolution of Chinese commu­

nist military organizations and System 

over the past 4 decades (Chin.). Wang 

Shu *SCC Jan.1990, pp.126-140

35. On the strategy of the cross deve­

lopment of the national defence eco- 

nomy in the new period (Chin.). Xu 

Youke *JY 1989/No.ll, pp.76-80

36. An inquiry into several questions of 

Liu-Deng army’s fighting successively 

in Dabieshan mountain (Chin.). Yi 

Shixian *ZDY 1989/No.6, pp.58-63

37. The Chinese communist military 

affairs in 1989 (Chin.). Yueh Ying 

*SCC Jan.1990, pp.43-56

Mass Organizations

Political Movements

38. Could the third generation of 

Chinese communist leaders resist the 

powerful current of "peaceful evolu­

tion"? (Chin.). Lung Fei *SCC 

Jan.1990, pp.72-82

Personalities

39. A biographical sketch of Chiang 

Tse-Min (Chin.). Ai Ling *SCC 

Jan.1990, pp.141-150

40. Zhang Qian: Pioneer of the silk ro-

ad. Chai Di *CT Jan.1990, pp.27-28

41. Rocket expert Huang Weilu. Guo 

Meini; Wang Daitong *CT Jan.1990, 

pp.17-18

42. Yuan Wencai and the establish- 

ment of Jinggangsh an revolutionary 

base area (Chin.). Liu Xiaonong 

*ZDY 1989/No.ö, pp.80-85

43. A few issues in Li Dazhao research 

- answer to questions on the occasion 

of his lOOth birthday (Chin.). Peng 

Ming *ZDY 1989/NO.6, pp.11-17



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 84/10 - Januar/January 1990

44. Li Dazhao and the cultural debate 

between east and west in May 4th 

movement period (Chin.). Tan Shu- 

angquan *ZDY 1989/No.6, pp.24-30

45. Li Dazhao’s "Thesis on common 

people" and "Worker politics" (Chin.). 

Wang Huilin *ZDY 1989/No.6, 

pp. 18-23

46. Qiu Jin in Tianjin before she went 

to Japan (Chin.). Zhang Chun; Wang 

Wei *NX 1989/No.6, pp.69-71

47. The contribution Li Helin made to 

the study of Lu Xun (Chin.). Zhou 

Congxiu *NX 1989/No.6, pp.16-20

Cadre Policy

Local Topics

48. Lake Baiyangdian: Conservation 

and development. Guo Jun; Li Hua 

*CT Jan.1990, pp.66-68

49. More on the changes in Hainan is- 

land’s administrative Status: In re- 

sponse to Mr. Yang Wuquan (Chin.). 

Tan Qixiang *LY 1989/No.6, 

pp.116-121

50. Xinjiang: China’s western gate 

to Europe. Tumur Dawamit *CT 

Jan.1990, pp.8-9

51. Hainan Island was not outside the 

domain of the Continental dynasties of 

China from the late western Han to 

the Qi dynasty of Xiao Yan (Chin.). 

Yang Wuquan *LY 1989/No.6, 

pp.109-115

National Minorities

52. The Yi culture and its 10-month so­

lar calendar. Zhu Weiqun *CT 

Jan.1990, pp.53-55

SOCIAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

Social Life

53. The rural marriage at present 

(Chin.). Guo Hong *SKY 1989/No.6, 

pp.116-119

54. Trials of a newlywed. Ren Ying 

*CT Jan.1990, pp.42-44

Population

55. A historical investigation of the 

emigration of the Chinese population 

(Chin.). Zhu Guohong *LY 1989/ 

No.6, pp.159-177

Religions

Medicine and Health

56. Qigong-acupoint method of trea- 

ting desease. Deng Shulin *CT 

Jan.1990, pp.57-59

57. Treating burns with egg membra- 

nes. Stuart, Kevin *CT Jan.1990, p.60

Children, Youth and Education

58. Student political activism: China in 

comparative perspective. Altbach, 

Philip G. *IS Jan.1990, pp.23-46

59. China’s scholars returned from ab- 

road: A view from Shanghai (part 

two). Hayhoe, Ruth; Sun Yilin *CEN 

Dec.1989, pp.2-7

60. The high tide of setting up schools 

and social changes towards the end of 

the Qing (Chin.). Sang Bing *LY 

1989/No.6, pp.13-27

61. Professionalism in educational acti­

vities of missionaries in pre-modern 

China (Chin.). Shi Jinghuan *LY 

1989/No.6, pp.28-37

62. The Chinese communist educatio­

nal work in 1989 (Chin.). Wang 

Wen-Chou *SCC Jan.1990, pp.57-71

63. Macroeducational System: educa­

tion, economy and society (Chin.). 

Zha Youliang *SKY 1989/No.6, 

pp.80-86

64. Chinese woman students in Japan 

during the last years of the Qing dy­

nasty (Chin.). Zhou Yichuan *LY 

1989/No.6, pp.49-64

Social Security

65. Resolutely punishing corruption. 

Wei Jianxing *BR 1990/No.4, p.22

66. Offence reporting: an important 

channel of mass supervision. Wu Nai- 

tao *BR 1990/NO.3, pp.25-28

SCIENCES AND CULTURE

General Topics

67. Sinology in Italy at present (Chin.). 

Zhang Xuehui *LY 1989/No.6, 

pp.178-188

68. Refutation of two arguments of 

emergence of the date of wood-block 

printing to be in the years of Zhen 

Guan (629-649) (Chin.). Zhao Yong- 

dong *NX 1989/No.6, pp.48-55

Philosophy, Logic and Ethics

69. Mao Zedong’s cultural conception 

in the May Fourth new culture mo­

vement (Chin.). Li Yongtai *SKY 

1989/No.6, pp.43-50

70. A new System used by induction to 

support logic (Chin.). Liu Zhuanghu 

*ZY 1989/NO.12, pp.57-66

71. "Zhi Wu Lun" and semiology 

(Chin.). Liu Zongtang *ZY 1989/ 

No.12, pp.48-56

72. A study of Gu Yanwu’s academic 

thoughts (Chin.). Lu Xingji *SKY 

1989/No.6, pp.92-97

73. A great trend of thought that is 

worth being proud of (the Spring and 

Autumn period and the Warring Sta­

tes period) (Chin.). Qiao Changlu 

*ZY 1989/NO.12, pp.41-47

74. Taoism in the traditional culture of 

China (Chin.). Qing Xitai *SKY 

1989/No.6, pp.51-59

75. How the tools act on the subject of 

cognition in its evolution (Chin.). Shi 

Fengyan *NX 1989/No.6, pp.38-40

76. Practical ontology or the material 

monism of dialectical materialism 

(Chin.). Wang Jinfu *ZY 1989/No.l2, 

pp.20-28

77. Approaching the basic problems of 

problem philosophy (Chin.). Wei Fa­

chen *ZY 1989/NO.12, pp.27-32

78. Reviewing relativistic theory of ti­

me and space and its appraisals 

(Chin.). Wen Xingwu *ZY 1989/ 

No.12, pp.33-40

79. On the operational mechanism of 

practice (Chin.). Zhao Jianying *ZY 

1989/NO.12, pp.3-10

Philology

80. Rhetorical forms classified to aest- 

hetic view (Chin.). Shi Rongguang 

*NX 1989/NO.6, pp.21-25

81. "Tie knots" explained (Chin.). Yan 

Bin *NX 1989/No.ö, pp.41-43,64

Ancient Histoiy & Archaeology

82. Two doubts on the traditional an- 

notation to "Shi Ji" or "The great an- 

nals" (Chin.). Sun Xianglan *NX 

1989/No.6, pp.44-47

83. On the unreliability of the legends 

about "Gun" and "Yu" as seen from 

their lineage discontinuity established 

in "Records of the Historian" (Chin.). 

Wang Yuxin *LY 1989/No.6, 

pp.137-144

84. The Terracotta Army’s ’Command 

Headquarters’ on display. Yuan 

Zhongyi *CT Jan.1990, pp.19-23

Earlier History

85. Concurrent administration of tax- 

posts by customs during the last years 

of the Qing (Chin.). Dai Yifeng *LY 

1989/No.6, pp.95-108

86. Evolution of the political program 

of the modernizationists (late Qing 

dynasty) (Chin.). Fang Delin *LY 

1989/No.6, pp.79-94

87. How the Qing governemnt drew 

the support of the western powers to 

get rid of the Canton. buccaneers in 

the reign of emperor Jia Qing 

(Chin.). Lin Yanqing *NX 1989/No.6, 

pp.65-68,71

88. The family disease of the Song im­

perial clan and the mystery of pho- 

tism candle snuff and phonism axe- 

sound (Chin.). Liu Hongtao *NX 

1989/No.6, pp.56-64



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 85/11 - Januar/January 1990

89. The origin and development of the 

Tang dynasty "fu bing" (soldiering 

peasant) System and the System of "bo 

yi" (military Service on rotation) 

(Chin.). Zhang Guogang *LY 1989/ 

No.6, pp.145-158

90. On Li Hongzhang’s ideas on politi- 

cal reform (Chin.). Zhang Mingjiu 

*LY 1989/No.6, pp.65-78

Modern & Contemporary 

History

91. The "reorganization Ioan" of 1913 

historically surveyed (Chin.). He 

Hengzhen *NX 1989/No.6, pp.72-80

92. Comintern’s fundamental mistake 

in the strategy of China’s great revo- 

lution (Chin.). Jiang Hongying *ZDY 

1989/No.6, pp.86-93

93. Stopping the unhealthy trend of 

fabricating history - a critique of the 

tendency of some writings on the 

"Great Cultural Revolution" (Chin.). 

Li Mingsan *ZDY 1989/No.6, pp.7- 

10

94. A verification of some facts about 

Taierzhuang campaign (Chin.). Tang 

Shiwan *ZDY 1989/No.6, pp.72-75

Geography

95. Changes in the Heihe River (Rous- 

hui) System, Hexi, Gansu. Feng 

Shengwu *CGE Fall 1989, pp.64-81

Social Sciences

96. Small towns: a reexploration. Fei 

Xiaotong *CSA Fall 1989, pp.42-58

97. More on the form of the pairing 

marriage with the wife Eving with the 

husband, and its Status in the history 

of the family (Chin.). Li Yongcai *LY 

1989/NO.6, pp.122-136

98. Evolution and changes of China’s 

urban famihes. Liu Ying *CSA Fall 

1989, pp.59-71

99. Sociology in China: Its past, present 

and future. Ming Yan *CSA FaE 

1989, pp.3-29

100. Sociology and historical material- 

ism. Pan Yunkang *CSA FaE 1989, 

pp.30-41

101. Social ills in China and their roots. 

Wu Wenjun *CSA Fall 1989, pp.72-85

102. The Status and role of the elderly 

in Chinese famüies and society. Yuan 

Fang *CSA Fall 1989, pp.86-99

Literature and Arts

103. An exploration of women "Ci" 

poems in the Song dynasty (Chin.). 

Chen Xueguang *SKY 1989/No.6, 

pp.98-103, 59

104. Criticisms of the TV series "The 

Yellow River’s Martyrs" (He Shang) 

by some historians from Beijing 

(Chin.). Dong Yue; Liu Jun *LY 

1989/No.6, pp.5-12

105. Book reviewed: "An unrestrained 

apricot" by Liu Yunruo as the famous 

populär novel writer of northern 

school (Chin.). Fan Boqun *NX 

1989/No.6, pp.11-15

106. Verification of "Qing Suo Gao Yi", 

a coUection of north song stories in 

classical style of writing (Chin.). Li Ji- 

anguo *NX 1989/No.6, pp.1-10

107. 2nd China arts festival a rousing 

success. Lü Hui *CT Jan.1990, 

pp.33-34

108. The Chinese communist Eterature 

and art over the past 4 decades 

(Chin.). Sun Tong *SCC Jan.1990, 

pp. 114-125

109. The development of female cons- 

ciousness in the Contemporary Etera- 

ture of mainland China. Yeh Chih- 

ying *IS Jan.1990, pp.107-117

Sports

Natural Sciences and Techno- 

logy

110. ’Minban’ science firms in China. 

Abramson, Marc *CEN Dec.1989, 

pp.12-17

111. Biotechnology in China: summary 

of a report. Hamer, Dean H.; Kung 

Shain-dow *CEN Dec.1989, pp.8-11

112. The key to modernization - scien­

ce and technology. Song Jian *BR 

1990/No.4, pp.16-18

113. Reform, modernization, and the 

changing Constitution of science in 

China. Suttmeier, Richard P. *AS 

Oct. 1989, pp.999-1015

114. Scientific and technological deve­

lopment requires a stable poEcy. 

Zhou Guangzhao *BR 1990/No.3, 

pp.18-19

Intellectuals

Media

FINANCE AND ECONOMY

General Topics

115. The Chinese communist econo- 

mics in 1989 (Chin.). Chiu Hung-Hui 

*SCC Jan.1990, pp.28-42

Theories

116. The System of national economic 

accounting and macroeconomic ana- 

lysis (Chin.). Cai Zhizhou *JK 

1989/No.6, pp.31-37

117. An outline of phase state of eco- 

nomy (Chin.). Chen Yimen; Zhu Bai 

*JY 1989/No.ll, pp.31-38, 30

118. Keep proper economic growth ra­

te and adopt the anticirculation poEcy 

of "supply sEght more than demand" 

(Chin.). Dai Yuanchen *JY 1989/ 

No.ll, pp.3-13

119. New research on economic circu- 

lation theory (Chin.). Hou Qingguo 

*JY 1989/No.ll, pp.14-23

120. On the fluctuations of inventory 

(Chin.). Ma Jiantang *JK 1989/No.6, 

pp.56-62

121. On the seasonal fluctuation of 

China (Chin.). Ma Jiantang *JY 

1989/No.ll, pp.24-30

122. Coordinated development: the 

structure, measurement and System 

(Chin.). Shui Yinghui *JK 1989/No.6, 

pp.24-30

123. Medium term regional economy: 

formation, types and the theoretical 

analysis of its mechanism (Chin.). 

Zhang Daogen *JK 1989/No.6, 

pp.19-23

124. The productive functions of In­

formation (Chin.). Zhang Delin *JK 

1989/No.ö, pp.63-72

125. Price, interest rate and saving 

growth (Chin.). Zhang Wenzhong; 

Tian Yuan *JY 1989/No.ll, pp.39-48

Planning and Development

126. Research on the Classification and 

development of poverty regions in 

China. Jiang Dehua; Others *CGE 

FaU 1989, pp.82-110

127. Experts look at the 1990s. Liu 

Guogang *BR 1990/No.3, pp.15-16

128. Why China’s economic reforms 

fad. Prybyla, Jan S. *AS Nov. 1989, 

pp.1017-1032

129. The feeble pohtical capacity of a 

strong one-party regime - an institu- 

tional approach toward the formula- 

tion and implementation of economic 

poEcy in post-Mao mainland China 

(part one). Zhao Suisheng *IS 

Jan.1990, pp.47-80

130. Steadily development the econo­

my. Zhou Zhiying *BR 1990/No.3, 

pp.17-19

Budget and Investment

131. Finance continue to improve. Li 

Guixian *BR 1990/No.4, pp.20-21

132. On value-added tax: an interna­

tional comparison (Chin.). Li Xin 

*NX 1989/No.6, pp.31-37

133. On the ten major perniciousnesses 

of financial deficits (Chin.). Sun 

Xuewen *CJ 1989/No.ll, pp.26-31

134. The formation of China’s financial 

deficits (Chin.). Zhang Zhenbin *CJ 

1989/No.ll, pp.32-37,19



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 86/12 - Januar/January 1990

Enterprises and Management

135. Improving the enterprise contract 

System. Han Baocheng *BR 1990/ 

No.2, p.4

136. Shoudu Iron and Steel Co. (6): 

enterprise merger and grouping. Li 

Rongxia *BR 1990/No.2, pp.25-26

137. The Jiangmen rural collective 

economy’s essential experience of 

doubling net income in three years 

(Chin.). Li Zhou; Huang Guochang 

*NJW 1989/NO.12, pp.36-39

138. The System of contracted mana­

gement responsibility in mainland 

China. Sah, Edward K. *IS Jan. 1990, 

pp.81-106

139. Reapproaching to the reform tar- 

get pattern of the state reclamation 

farming enterprise Systems (Chin.). 

Sun Xiulu *NJW 1989/No.l2, pp.31- 

34

140. The structural reform enterprise 

and the benefits of economies of scale 

(Chin.). Wang Baoshe *JK 1989/ 

No.6, pp.8-14

141. Research on the structure of the 

state-owned economy of China during 

the initial stage of socialism (Chin.). 

Wang Wen; Yang Jianying *JY 

1989/No.ll, pp.53-57, 23

142. Constant challenge to the reform 

of management decentralisation and 

its positive analysis (Chin.). Xi Wen; 

Du He *JY 1989/No.ll, pp.58-65

143. Shoudu Iron & Steel Co. (5): 

self-development and self-restriction. 

Yan Kai *BR 1990/No.l, pp.24-26

144. The economies of scale and ent­

erprise merger (Chin.). Zhang Qiz- 

hong; Yan Hong *JK 1989/No.6, 

pp.14-18

145. Keeping private business on the 

right track. Zhang Zeyu *BR 1990/ 

No.4, p.4

146. The important experience of eco­

nomy reform and development of sta­

te farms (Chin.). Zhou Xun *NJW 

1989/NO.12, pp.35-37

147. The causes of formation, role and 

the conditions for dying out of the 

administrative corporations (Chin.). 

Zuo Mu *CJ 1989/No.ll, pp.11-14

148. Adhering to the socialist public 

ownership and criticizing the private 

ownership (Chin.). *JK 1989/No.6, 

pp.76-78

149. Continued govemment Support 

for Stone. *BR 1990/No.l, pp.22-23

150. Improving, developing and adher­

ing to the socialist public ownership 

(Chin.). *JK 1989/No.ö, pp.79-80,78

Employment, Wages, Living 

Standard

151. New research on the objective 

model of salary reformation in the 

state-owned firm (Chin.). Guo Fei 

*JY 1989/No.ll, pp.70-75

152. On the problems of our disguised 

unemployment (Chin.). Tu Ping *JK 

1989/No.6, pp.44-52

153. Inflation of consume demand and 

reformation of salary (Chin.). Xin 

Changxing; Pan Dapeng *JY 1989/ 

No.ll, pp.66-69

154. Optimal employment of labor for­

ce in the socialist economy (Chin.). 

Zhang Zaiming *JK 1989/No.6, 

pp.38-43

155. The problem concerning some re- 

lationships in the course of agricul­

tural labor transferring (Chin.). 

*NJW 1989/NO.12, pp.40-42

Basic Construction

Communications

156. Northern Xinjiang railway: The 

"Iron’s Silk Road". Ge Cuangwu *CT 

Jan.1990, pp.10-12

157. China’s port construction. Zhao 

Jinxia *CT Jan.1990, pp.39-42

Tourism

158. Touring along the old silk road. 

Peng Jianqun *CT Jan.1990, pp.29-32

Industry, Energy and Mining

159. Zur Entwicklung der Industrie auf 

Hainan, 1980-1987: Ein Überblick. 

Ptak, Roderich *A, Jan.1990, pp.5-21

160. The upset of the equilibrium of 

industrial structure and its restoration 

- a preliminary study (Chin.). Shi 

Xiangxin *JK 1989/No.6, pp.1-7

161. Silk country. Wen Tianshen *CT 

Jan.1990, pp.24-26

162. Do you know? Famous silk broca-

des. *CT Jan.1990, p.26

Environment

163. Kinescope firm highlights China’s 

Investment climate. Han Guojian 

*BR 1990/NO.3, pp.23-25

164. Environmental protection in Chi­

na: A brief history. Qu Geping *CGE 

Fall 1989, pp.3-29

165. A brief comment on the water law 

of China. Ross, Lester *CGE Fall 

1989, pp.44-46

166. Water law of the People’s Repu- 

blic of China. *CGE Fall 1989, 

pp.30-43

Agriculture

167. On some problems of agricultural 

development from a long-term point 

of view (Chin.). Ding Zeji; Zhou 

Shenzhi *NJW 1989/No.l2, pp.29-30

168. The prospect of dryland and irri- 

gated farming in Huang-Huai-Hai 

plain based on analysis of the precipi- 

tation-soil-crop System. Han Xi- 

angling; Qu Weiqing; Kong Yangzhu- 

ang *CGE Fall 1989, pp.47-63

169. Seizing the opportunity for rieh 

harvests. He Kang *BR 1990/No.3, 

pp.21-22

170. Increasing agricultural inputs 

(Chin.). He Rui *NJW 1989/No.l2, 

pp.11-13

171. Agricultural investment fluctua- 

tion and government investment ac- 

tion - concurrently discussing the 

problem of agricultural investment 

legislation (Chin.). Jiang Xiexin 

*NJW 1989/NO.12, pp.3-8

172. Five policy-obstacles in increasing 

agricultural inputs (Chin.). Kong Xi- 

anliang *NJW 1989/No.l2, pp.8-11

173. Deng Xiaoping and the change of 

rural policy in newly liberated area 

(Chin.). Leng Rong *ZDY 1989/ 

No.6, pp.1-6

174. The road of our country’s agricul­

tural modernization - sustained agri­

culture (Chin.). Liu Xunhao *NJW 

1989/NO.12, pp.25-28

175. China’s current agricultural Situa­

tion and policy. Tian Jiyun *BR 

1990/No.2, pp.15-19

176. Ponderation over policy-orienta- 

tion of ten-year’s rural reform 

(Chin.). Wang Liwu; Zhao Kueiti 

*NJW 1989/NO.12, pp.23-26

177. The fundamental way out for sol- 

ving grain issues (Chin.). Wen Gui- 

fang *NJW 1989/NO.12, pp.13-17

178. Trying to analyse the resource al- 

location pattern of traditional agricul­

ture (Chin.). Xing Qianli *NJW 

1989/NO.12, pp.43-46, 39

179. From the motion of bank in the 

countryside to see the difficulty in 

forming agricultural investment 

(Chin.). Zhu Ling *JY 1989/No.ll, 

pp.49-52,13

Currency and Commerce

180. The stränge cycle of grain procu- 

rement fund circulation and the coun- 

termeasure (Chin.). Chang Chaoping; 

Zhou Liangwei *NJW 1989/No.l2, 

pp.20-22

181. Study on current market Situation 

and necessary countermeasures 

(Chin.). Chen Ji *CJ 1989/No.ll, 

pp.46-49

182. The contradiction in our price 

subsidy System and its counter measu- 

res (Chin.). Gao Jingliang *JK 

1989/No.6, pp.53-55

183. The preliminary probe into orga- 

nizing grain wholesale market 

(Chin.). Gao Shizhi *NJW 1989/ 

No.12, pp.18-19

184. Removing the disturbing factors 

from the process of restructuring the 

staple food pricing System (Chin.). Hu 

Fengxiang *JK 1989/No.6, pp.73-75

185. An analysis on the reasons for 

market fluctuation (Chin.). Tian 

Chunmiao *CJ 1989/No.ll, pp.41-45



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 87/13 - Januar/January 1990

186. Policy mistakes in the field of cir- 

culation must be corrected as soon as 

possibe (Chin.). Wang Shaofei *CJ 

1989/No.ll, pp.15-19

187. Behavior of economic bodies and 

Inflation (Chin.). Wang Yukun *CJ 

1989/No.ll, pp.20-25

188. Queries about "doctrine of con- 

sumption expansion" (Chin.). Yang 

Shengming *CJ 1989/No.ll, pp.53-57

189. On Fund (Chin.). Zhang Zerong 

*SKY 1989/No.6, pp.70-74

190. Price reform in the past decade: 

achievements, problems and way out 

(Chin.). *CJ 1989/No.ll, pp.3-10

Foreign Trade & Economic 

Coop.

191. Wholly foreign owned enterprises. 

To wary foreign Companies - and 

cash-poor Chinese - solo foreign In­

vestment is looking more attractive. 

Barale, Lucille *CBR Jan.-Feb. 1990, 

pp.30-35

192. The end of investment’s wonder 

years. Investor confidence sounds like 

a contradiction. Brecher, Richard 

*CBR Jan.-Feb. 1990, pp.27-29

193. The conditions of the Chinese 

communists receiving the multilateral 

development aids from the United 

Nations (Chin.). Chung Mu *SCC 

Jan.1990, pp.106-113

194. Japan in China: the Guangdong 

example. How do they get ahead - 

and can they stay there?. Thurwach- 

ter, Todd *CBR Jan.-Feb. 1990, 

pp.7-17

195. China’s exports: on the edge. Will 

recentralization muffle the boom?. 

Weil, Martin *CBR Jan.-Feb. 1990, 

pp.36-43

196. Project notebook: Getting a start 

in data entry - leftover technology ge- 

ts China into a growing market. 

Woodward, Paul *CBR Jan.-Feb. 

1990, pp.20-23

197. China’s foreign trade steadily de- 

veloping. Zheng Tuobin *BR 1990/ 

No.4, pp.18-19

198. Zheijiang taps export potential. 

*BR 1990/No.4, p.27

Statistics

TAIWAN

199. Recycling trade surpluses: policy 

options for Taipei, China. Chen Sun 

*ADR 1989/NO.2, pp.48-67

200. The plastics industry in Taiwan, 

Republic of China - retrospect and 

prospect. Li, K.T. *IFC Nov.1989, 

pp.1-6

201. New technologies, industry, and 

trade - the Taiwan experience (conti- 

nued). Liu, Paul K.C.; Liu, Ying-Chu- 

an; Wu, Hui-Lin *IFC Nov.1989, 

pp.7-24

202. Development of Taiwan’s youth 

political culture through schools and 

the media. McBeath, Gerald A. *APF 

Oct.1989, pp.385-395

203. Zu den jüngsten Wahlen in Tai­

wan. Nieh Yu-Hsi *C.a. Dec.1989, 

pp.934-936

204. EG und NIEs: Neue Partner im 

Kampf gegen Armut und Unterent­

wicklung. Repnik, Hans Peter *E+Z 

Entwicklung und Zusammenarbeit, 

Bonn, 1990/No.l, p.12

205. Die NIEs: Die beeindruckendste 

Erfolgsstory der modernen Wirt­

schaftsgeschichte. Schomerus, Lorenz 

*E + Z Entwicklung und Zusammen­

arbeit, Bonn, 1990/No.l, pp.4-6

206. Marketization of politics: the Tai­

wan experience. Wu, Yu-shan *AS 

April 1989, pp.382-400

207. Die "kleinen Tiger" lehren die "al­

ten Hasen" das Fürchten. *E+Z Ent­

wicklung und Zusammenarbeit, Bonn, 

1990/No.l, pp.7-11

HONGKONG AND MACAU

208. Hong Kongs’s role in Asian and 

Pacific economic development. Chen, 

Edward K.Y. *ADR 1989/No.2, 

pp.26-47

209. A historical evaluation of we- 

stern-style schools in Hongkong 

(Chin.). Liu Shuyong *LY 1989/No.6, 

pp.38-48

210. Die Wiederbelebung der sino-bri- 

tischen Kontroverse über Hongkong. 

Nieh Yu-Hsi *C.a. Dec.1989, pp.931- 

934

211. Filling the labor pool. How Com­

panies cope with the tide of emigra- 

tion. Shelton, Scott; Adams, Robert 

*CBR Jan.-Feb. 1990, pp.50-52

212. Interview: Sir David Wilson. 

Hong Kong’s governor says building a 

new transport infrastructure will also 

build confidence. *CBR Jan.-Feb. 

1990, pp.53-54

213. The human resource challenge. 

*CBR Jan.-Feb. 1990, pp.44-49

MISCELLANEA

Index of Authors

Abramson, Marc: 110 

Adams, Robert: 211 

Ai Ling: 39 

Altbach, Philip G.: 58 

Barale, Lucille: 191 

Brecher, Richard: 192

Cai Zhizhou: 116 

Chai Di: 40

Chang Chaoping: 180 

Chen Ji: 181 

Chen Sun: 199 

Chen Xueguang: 103 

Chen Yimen: 117 

Chen, Edward K.Y.: 208 

Chiu Hung-Hui: 115 

Chuan Ku: 21 

Chung Mu: 193 

Dai Yifeng: 85 

Dai Yuanchen: 118 

Deng Pei: 22 

Deng Shulin: 56 

Ding Zeji: 167 

Dong Yue: 104 

Du He: 142 

Epstein, Israel: 1 

Fan Boqun: 105 

Fang Delin: 86 

Fang Hsüeh-chun: 32 

Fei Xiaotong: 96 

Feng Ju: 12 

Feng Shengwu: 95 

Gao Jingliang: 182 

Gao Shizhi: 183 

Garrett, Banning N.: 2 

Ge Cuangwu: 156 

Glaser, Bonnie S.: 2 

Godley, Michael R.: 9 

Guo Fei: 151 

Guo Hong: 53 

Guo Jun: 48 

Guo Meini: 41 

Hamer, Dean H.: 111 

Han Baocheng: 135 

Han Guojian: 163 

Han Xiangling: 168 

Hayhoe, Ruth: 59 

He Hengzhen: 91 

He Jingzhi: 13 

He Kang: 169 

He Rui: 170 

Hou Qingguo: 119 

Hsiao Fan: 29 

Hu Fengxiang: 184 

Huang Guochang: 137 

Jiang Dehua: 126 

Jiang Hongying: 92 

Jiang Xiexin: 171 

Kong Xianliang: 172 

Kong Yangzhuang: 168 

Kung Shain-dow: 111 

Leng Rong: 173 

Levine, Steven I.: 6 

Li Guixian: 131 

Li Hua: 48 

Li Jianguo: 106 

Li Mingsan: 93 

Li Rongxia: 136 

Li Xin: 132 

Li Yongcai: 97 

Li Yongtai: 69 

Li Zhou: 137 

Li, K.T.: 200

Lin Yanqing: 87



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities -88/14- Januar/January 1990

Liu Chunmao: 30 

Liu Guogang: 127 

Liu Hongtao: 88 

Liu Jun: 104 

Liu Shibai: 14 

Liu Shuyong: 209 

Liu Xiaonong: 42 

Liu Xunhao: 174 

Liu Ying: 98 

Liu Zhuanghu: 70 

Liu Zongtang: 71 

Liu, PaulK.C.: 201 

Liu, Ying-Chuan: 201 

Lu Jiaxi: 27 

Lu Xingji: 72 

Lu Yun: 28 

Lung Fei: 38 

Lü Hui: 107 

Ma Jiantang: 120 

Ma Jiantang: 121 

Mansingh, Surjit: 6

McBeath, Gerald A.: 202 

Menon, Raj an: 7 

Ming Yan: 99 

Nieh Yu-Hsi: 203 

Nieh Yu-Hsi: 210 

Others: 126 

Pan Dapeng: 153 

Pan Yunkang: 100 

Peng Jianqun: 158 

Peng Ming: 43 

Prybyla, Jan S.: 128 

Ptak, Roderich: 159 

Qi Dexue: 33 

Qi Lin: 15 

Qiao Changlu: 73 

Qing Xitai: 74 

Qu Geping: 164 

Qu Weiqing: 168 

Ren Ying: 54 

Repnik, Hans Peter: 204 

Ross, Lester: 165 

Sah, Edward K.: 138 

Sang Bing: 60

Schomerus, Lorenz: 205 

Shelton, Scott: 211 

Shi Fengyan: 75 

Shi Jinghuan: 61 

Shi Rongguang: 80 

Shi Xiangxin: 160 

Shi Yousong: 24 

Shui Yinghui: 122 

Song Jian: 112 

Song, Yann-Huei Billy: 8 

Stuart, Kevin: 57 

Sun Gang: 16 

Sun Tong: 108 

Sun Xianglan: 82 

Sun Xiulu: 139 

Sun Xuewen: 133 

Sun Yilin: 59

Suttmeier, Richard P.: 113 

Tan Qixiang: 49 

Tan Shuangquan: 44 

Tang Chunliang: 23 

Tang Shiwan: 94 

Thurwachter, Todd: 194

Tian Chunmiao: 185 

Tian Jiyun: 175 

Tian Yuan: 125 

Tu Ping: 152 

Tumur Dawamit: 50 

Vennewald, Werner: 10 

Wang Baoshe: 140 

Wang Daitong: 41 

Wang Huilin: 45 

Wang Jinfu: 76 

Wang Liwu: 176 

Wang Qisheng: 17 

Wang Shaofei: 186 

Wang Shu: 34 

Wang Wei: 46 

Wang Wen-Chou: 62 

Wang Wen: 141 

Wang Yukun: 187 

Wang Yuxin: 83 

Wei Fachen: 77 

Wei Jianxing: 65 

Weil, Martin: 195 

Wen Guifang: 177 

Wen Tianshen: 161 

Wen Xingwu: 78 

Woodward, Paul: 196 

Wu Naitao: 25 

Wu Naitao: 66 

Wu Shuqing: 18 

Wu Wenjun: 101 

Wu, Hui-Lin: 201 

Wu, Yu-shan: 206 

Xi Wen: 142 

Xiao Yiping: 24 

Xin Changxing: 153 

Xing Qianli: 178 

Xiong Changgeng: 26 

Xu Chongwen: 19 

Xu Youke: 35 

Yan Bin: 81 

Yan Hong: 144 

Yan Kai: 143 

Yang Jianying: 141 

YangShengming: 188 

Yang Wuquan: 51 

Yeh Chih-ying: 109 

Yi Shixian: 36 

Yu Chih: 3 

Yuan Fang: 102 

Yuan Zhongyi: 84 

Yueh Ying: 37 

Zha Youliang: 63 

Zhang Chun: 46 

Zhang Daogen: 123 

Zhang Delin: 124 

Zhang Guogang: 89 

Zhang Mingjiu: 90 

Zhang Qizhong: 144 

Zhang Siqing: 31 

Zhang Wenzhong: 125 

Zhang Xuehui: 67 

Zhang Zaiming: 154 

Zhang Zerong: 189 

Zhang Zeyu: 145 

Zhang Zhenbin: 134 

Zhao Jianying: 79 

Zhao Jinxia: 157 

Zhao Kueiti: 176

Zhao Suisheng: 129 

Zhao Yongdong: 68 

Zheng Tuobin: 197 

Zhou Congxiu: 47 

Zhou Guangzhao: 114 

Zhou Liangwei: 180 

Zhou Shenzhi: 167 

Zhou Wenqi: 5 

Zhou Xun: 146

Zhou Yichuan: 64 

Zhou Zhiying: 130 

Zhu Bai: 117 

Zhu Guohong: 55 

Zhu Ling: 179 

Zhu Weiqun: 52 

Zuo Mu: 147


